A student shall be deemed is considered to have graduated from a 
cosmetology beauty culture school (having completed the educational requirements 
established by IC 25-8-9-3(3)) when all of the following have occurred: 

(1) The student has completed at least: the 

(A) one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours of education required by 820 IAC 4-
4-4; 
(B) four hundred fifty (450) hours of education required by 820 IAC 4-4-5; 
(C) three hundred (300) hours of education required by 820 IAC 4-4-7; 
(D) seven hundred (700) hours of education required by 820 IAC 4-4-7.1; or 

(E) one thousand (1,000) six hundred (600) hours of education required by 820 
IAC 4-4-7.2; or 
(F) one thousand five hundred (1,500) hours of education required by 820 
IAC 4-4-7.3. 

(2) The student has passed all the required examinations. 

(3) All Money owed by the student to the beauty culture school has been paid. 

Comment #3:  820 IAC 4-4-3 – Manicuring Curriculum 
The cosmetology curriculum changes remove the requirement for salesmanship, yet this